## 86417

Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application of Walter J.& Cleola Brooks doing business as Carson Travel Agency herein apply for certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate passenger service between Carson, California, and the Los Angeles International airport.

Application No. 54624

GINAL

## ORDER OF REVOCATION

By Decision 83237, dated August 5, 1974, in Application 54624, Walter J.Brooks and Cleola Brooks, a partnership doing business as Carson Travel Agency (PSC 949), were granted a Certificate of Fublic Convenience and Necessity to operate as a passenger stage corporation between Carson, California and the Los Angeles International Airport (LAX).

Since December 31, 1975, Walter J. Brooks and Cleola Brooks, dba Carson Travel Agency, have had no evidence on file with this Commission showing adequate protection against liability imposed by law for payment of damage for personal injury or property damage, as required by General Order 101-C.

On May 20, 1976, the Commission staff sent a registered letter to Walter Brooks and Cleola Brooks, doing business as Carson Travel Agency, alleging that they were not exercising this authority. They were asked to respond to the allegation within ten days after the date of the letter or revocation of the Certificate would be recommended to the Commission. The Commission staff has not received any response to its letter.

It appears and the Commission finds that these matters constitute good cause for the revocation of the aforenamed certificate and that such revocation would not be adverse to the public interest. The Commission, therefore, concludes that the certificate should be revoked.

- 1 -

VVB

IT IS ORDERED that the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to operate as a passenger stage corporation between Carson and the Los Angeles International Airport authorized by Decision 83237, in Application 54624, in the name of Walter J. Brooks and Cleola Brooks, a partnership doing business as Carson Travel Agency, is hereby revoked upon the effective date of this order.

The Executive Director of the Commission shall mail a certified copy of this order to Walter J. Brooks and Cleola Brooks, dba Carson Travel Agency at 302 E. Carson Street, Suite 202, Carson, CA 90745, last known address as shown on the Commission's records.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

|     | ]  | Dated | at     | San Francisc     | )<br>7  | California, | this | 210 |
|-----|----|-------|--------|------------------|---------|-------------|------|-----|
| day | of | SEP   | TEMBER | ,<br><del></del> | , 1976. | •           |      |     |

Presider In Ilia

Commissioner D. W. Holmes. being necessarily absent. did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.